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March 22, 1994

QUESTION PRESENTED:


The Commission has received several inquiries concerning whether individuals and entities must register with the Commission when lobbying legislation with cabinet secretaries or staff members of these officials.

DISCUSSION:


KRS 6.611(26) (a) provides "lobby means to promote, advocate, or oppose the passage, modification, defeat, or executive approval or veto of any legislation by direct communication with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250, or any member of the staff of any of the officials listed in this paragraph."


The Cabinets listed in KRS 12.250 are as follows:  the Justice Cabinet, Education and Humanities Cabinet, Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet, Transportation Cabinet, Economic Development Cabinet, Public Protection and Regulation Cabinet, Human Resources Cabinet, Finance and Administration Cabinet, Tourism Cabinet, Revenue Cabinet, Labor Cabinet, and Workforce Development Cabinet.  


KRS 6.611 (22) (b) (1) provides that "legislative agent" does not include any person who limits his lobbying activities to appearing before public meetings of legislative committees, subcommittees, or task forces, or public hearings or meetings of public agencies. "
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Under the provisions of the Code, it is clear that an individual who is in direct communication with the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet, or any staff members of these officials on legislative matters and who has been engaged by an employer to lobby must register with the Legislative Ethics Commission.

OPINION:


Under the Legislative Code of Ethics, lobbying includes direct communication concerning legislation with the Governor, the secretary of any cabinet, or any member of the staff of any of these officials.  An individual who has been engaged by an employer to lobby and is in contact with these officials on issues related to legislation must register with the Commission.


Appearances at public hearings or meetings of public agencies does not require registration as a "legislative agent" with the Commission.

